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FINAL DECISION & ORDER ON VARIANCE 

RE: Case # BZAV-06-25-001, for property located at 4466 Artemis Lane (TMS# 129-00-00-073) 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing and pursuant to the above, the Town of Meggett 

Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.   

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Town of Meggett Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) makes the following findings of fact pursuant to S.C. Code 

Ann. §6-29-800 and §10.12.6 of the Town of Meggett Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR). 

1. Alvin and Jackie Ouzts (“the Applicant” and/or “the Property Owner”), filed an application for a Variance for the 

property identified as TMS # 129-00-00-073 and located at 4466 Artemis Lane, Town of Meggett, South Carolina. 

The Applicant requested a Variance to reduce the required 50’ Front Setback by 20’ to 30’ for a proposed 

accessory structure/garage. The Applicant filed this request on June 22, 2025, and the BZA heard the Applicant’s 

request on July 15, 2025. 

2. The subject property is not extraordinary or exceptional, it is smaller than some lots in the area, but larger than 

others.   However, the Subject Property does have a substantial stormwater drainage ditch that requires a  25 

foot SCDES septic system setback limiting placement of the primary dwelling and garage while preserving the 

existing vegetation and trees on the lot.  Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

3. These conditions may apply to other properties in the vicinity, stormwater ditches are in place throughout the 

nine properties created from the one parent parcel, TMS# 129-00-00-048, originally 158.091 acres (Plat Book EL, 

Page 067).  However, the Subject Property is the smallest of the nine lots, and the stormwater ditch splits the 

parcel into a 2/3 section and a 1/3 section.  Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

4. The application of this ordinance to the particular piece of property would not effectively prohibit or 

unreasonably restrict the general utilization of the property.  However, strict application of this ordinance will 

change the applicants overall plan for their property.  The applicants plan to retain as many trees and vegetation 

as possible for privacy, the existing trees and thick vegetation provide a natural noise buffer from neighbors and 

a known dove field nearby that has been used to hunt doves for generations.   The applicants wish to preserve 

the establish Hickory trees around the homesite, although Hickory trees are not protected by the Town of 

Meggett’s Tree Protection and Preservation Ordinance, the landowner has placed a personal value on the 4-5 

Hickory trees around their homesite locations.  Finally, the strict application of this ordinance could force the 

applicants to move the location of their home, currently located in the center of the lot, to provide them with 

their desired level of privacy and general buffering.  Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 
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5. Granting of the Variance should not be of substantial detriment to surrounding properties, nor should it affect 

the character of the zoning district. The Subject Property will retain a 15-20 foot tree buffer between the edge of 

the easement, Artemis Lane, and the proposed placement of the garage.  The placement of the garage within 

the required 50 foot front setback of Artemis Lane should not create a new line of site issues because, per the 

applicant, the existing trees already in place will stay as they are today.  The request meets this criterion.  

6. Granting of the Variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, nor does it extend 

physically a nonconforming use of land or change the zoning district boundaries. Staff have seen no evidence to 

suggest that profitability is in any way relevant to this request.  Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

7. The need for the Variance may not be the result of the applicants’ own actions only because they did not realize 

the required 50 foot front setback starts at the edge of the easement, which is located 25 feet into the front of 

their property.  The request meets this criterion. 

8. Granting of the Variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of the 

Zoning Ordinance. The Comprehensive Plans Natural Resource Element strategies states, “Continue to 

encourage retention of native vegetation in new developments to reduce the amount of polluted run-off, 

reduce the need for water, and maintain the rural character of the Town.” (3.3.5 NR 6)  The Comprehensive Plan 

also states under the Housing Element Strategies, “Develop regulations to mitigate the potential negative 

impacts of new housing developments on the environment.” (3.6.5 H 2)   Therefore, the request meets this 

criterion. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Town of Meggett Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §6-29-800 and the Town of 

Meggett Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR) §10.12.5 to hear and approve, approve with 

conditions, or deny zoning variances. Based upon the findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals concludes as a 

matter of law that the Applicant’s request for a zoning variance satisfies all the Approval Criteria of §10.12.6(B).  

THEREFORE, the Town of Meggett Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVES WITH CONDITIONS the Variance request to 

reduce the required 50’ Front Setback by 20’ to 30’ for a proposed accessory structure/garage. 

• Conditions of this approval, the BZA will require the vegetative buffer between the Artemis Lane and the 

garage to be maintained in perpetuity. 

 

Any person with a substantial interest may appeal the Board of Zoning Appeals’ decision to the Circuit Court of 

Charleston County within 30 calendar days after the decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals is mailed. 

 

 

 

 

 

Date Issued:  July 25, 2025 

Date Mailed to Parties in Interest:  July 25, 2025 Stephanie Smith 
Town Administrator & BZA Secretary 

https://meggett.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=plan#name=3.3.5_Natural_Resources_Element_Strategies_And_Time_Frames
https://meggett.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=plan#name=3.6.5_Housing_Element_Strategies_And_Time_Frames

